BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	In re: Petition for rate increase by

Florida Power & Light Company.
	DOCKET NO. 080677-EI



	In re: 2009 depreciation and dismantlement

Study by Florida Power & 
	DOCKET NO. 090130-EI

DATED:  September 4, 2009




CITIZENS’ REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL RECOGNITION

Pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(i), Florida Statutes, the Citizens of the State of Florida, through the Office of Public Counsel, request the Commission to take official recognition of the 31 orders of the Commission that are attached to this Request.  The orders are relevant to the issues in these consolidated proceedings, in that they demonstrate instances in which the Commission has addressed depreciation reserve imbalances on bases other than the remaining life calculation.  Citizens are aware that generally the Commission requires less formality with respect to citations to and use of its own orders.  However, because of the large number of orders involved, Citizens have prepared the attached list and copies for the Commission’s convenience.



J.R. Kelly






Public Counsel









s/ Joseph A. McGlothlin 





Joseph A. McGlothlin






Associate Public Counsel






Office of Public Counsel






c/o The Florida Legislature






111 West Madison Street






Room 812






Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400






Attorney for the Citizens






of the State of Florida 

DOCKET NOS. 080677-EI & 090130-EI


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing CITIZENS’ REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL 
RECOGNITION has been furnished by U.S. Mail and electronic mail to the following parties 
on this 4th day of September, 2009.

R. Wade Litchfield




John T. Butler

Florida Power & Light Company


Florida Power & Light Company

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810


700 Universe Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32301-1859



Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Anna Williams




Barry Richard

Jean Hartman





Greenberg Traurig, P.A.

Lisa Bennett





101 East College Avenue

Office of the General Counsel


Tallahassee, FL 33201

Florida Public Service Commission


2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850



Bryan S. Anderson








Senior Attorney

Kenneth L Wiseman, Mark F. Sundback

Florida Power & Light Company

Jennifer L. Spina, Lisa M. Purdy


700 Universe Boulevard

Andrews Kurth LLP




Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

1350 I Street NW, Suite 1100



Washington, DC 20005

Robert Scheffel Wright, Esq.



Robert A. Sugarman

John T. LaVia, II, Esq.



D. Marcus Braswell, Jr.

Young van Assenderp, P.A.



Sugarman & Susskind, P.A.

225 South Adams Street, Suite 200


100 Miracle Mile, Suite 300

Tallahassee, FL 32301



Coral Gables, FL 33134

John W. McWhirter, Jr.



Bill McCollum

Florida industrial Power Users Group

Cecilia Bradley

c/o McWhirter Law Firm



Office of Attorney General

P.O. Box 3350 




The Capitol-PL01

Tampa, FL 33601




Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Vicki Gordon Kaufman



South Florida Hospital and 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr.




  Healthcare Association

Keefe Law Firm




6030 Hollywood Blvd.

118 North Gadsden Street



Hollywood, FL 33024

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Brian P. Armstrong, Esq.



Tamela Ivey Perdue, Esq.

Marlene K. Stern, Esq.



Associated Industries of Florida

Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.


516 North Adams Street

1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200



Tallahassee, FL 32301

Tallahassee, FL 32308





Stephanie Alexander




Captain Shayla L McNeil

Tripp Scott, P.A.




AFLOA/JACL-ULT

200 West College Ave., Suite 216


AFCESA

Tallahassee, FL 32301



139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1








Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403








s/ Joseph A. McGlothlin__







Joseph A. McGlothlin








Associate Public Counsel

FPSC ORDERS REQUIRING ELIMINATION OF A DEPRECIATION RESERVE IMBALANCE (SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY) THROUGH OTHER THAN REMAINING LIFE RECOVERY*

	DOCKET NO.
	ORDER NO.
	DATE
	COMPANY
	TAB

	810100
	12356
	8-12-83
	FPL/FPC
	1

	820449
	12290
	7-22-83
	Southern Bell
	2

	830268
	12866
	1-12-84
	Indiantown Telephone
	3

	830370
	12857
	1-10-84
	United Telephone
	4

	820545
	12654
	11-3-83
	Centel
	5

	820477
	12864
	1-12-84
	North Florida Telephone
	6

	830577
	13495
	7-9-84
	Gulf Telephone
	7

	830582
	13528
	7-19-84
	Miller Gas
	8

	840045
	13538
	7-24-84
	City Gas
	9

	840052
	13918
	12-14-84
	St. Joe Telephone
	10

	840049
	14929
	9-11-85
	General Telephone
	11

	851110
	16963
	12-16-86
	Centel
	12

	861618
	18029
	8-24-87
	Southern Bell
	13

	870964
	18642
	1-4-88
	Gulf Telephone
	14

	871269
	18736
	1-26-88
	United Telephone
	15

	880860
	20330
	11-18-88
	United Telephone
	16

	890203
	22115
	10-31-89
	City Gas
	17

	809225
	22585
	2-21-90
	Quincy Telephone
	18

	900162
	23922
	12-21-90
	Vista United Telephone
	19

	900599
	24004
	1-22-91
	Gulf Telephone
	20

	891373
	24005
	1-22-91
	Indiantown Telephone
	21

	910565
	25679
	2-3-92
	Quincy Telephone
	22

	921278
	931554
	10-25-93
	Indiantown Telephone
	23

	931231
	941199
	9-30-94
	FPL
	24

	950213
	950475
	4-12-95
	TECO
	25

	950359
	960461
	4-2-96
	FPL
	26

	970410
	970499
	4-29-97
	FPL
	27

	971660
	990073
	1-8-99
	FPL
	28

	981166
	000293
	2-14-2000
	FPL
	29

	020001
	020501
	4-11-02
	FPL
	30

	050045
	050902
	9-14-05
	FPL
	31


*Reserve imbalance determined by comparison of theoretical reserve to actual reserve

